



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education
P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437
P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Perimeter Behavioral of Forrest City

Facility Number: 142

Licensee Address: 603 KITTLE ROAD
FORREST CITY AR 72335

Licensing Specialist: Chelsea Vardell

Person In Charge: Immanuel Morris

Record Visit Date: 9/25/2024

Home Visit Date: 9/25/2024

Purpose of Visit: Subsequent Building and Grounds

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulation Number: 900.910.1

Regulation Description: The grounds of the facility shall be kept clean and free of safety hazards.

Finding Description: Broken culvert drain, exposing sharp jagged edges was viewed near the walkway to the school/administration building.

Action Due Date: 2024-10-25

Action Due Description: Please replace the pipe or cover it to ensure that children cannot trip or catch their foot on the edges.

Comply Date:

Action Due Description: Please replace the pipe or cover it to ensure that children cannot trip or catch their foot on the edges.

Regulation Number: 900.911.15.f

Regulation Description: Areas used by children shall be designed, constructed, and furnished to reduce risk of suicide and assault including, but not limited to:

Finding Description: Strings were found in a hoodie located in room 302.

Action Due Date: 2024-09-25

Action Due Description: The hoodie was removed from the room on site.

Comply Date:

Sub-Regulation Level 1 Description: Children's personal items that contain cords, pull-ties, strings, or other parts that could be used to inflict self-injury shall not be left in the child's room unless the dangerous component has been removed.

Action Due Description: The hoodie was removed from the room on site.

Regulation Number: 900.911.6

Regulation Description: All buildings and furnishings shall be safe, clean, and in good repair.

Finding Description: Facility walls throughout the building appeared dirty with smudges on them and peeling paint. Dayroom 1B had silicon caulking that had drained down the wall for another repair and was left, peeling back the paint. The baseboard trim was hanging off with debris built up around it in Dayroom 1B. Room 306 had broken concrete along the bottom wall and was missing trim. Room 407 exposed wire behind the sprinkler head that is protruding from the wall and the tile was broken by the resident bed. Bathroom in gym had torn linen oleum around the toilet and a makeshift wooden toilet back cover anchored to the wall. The shower and bathroom door on the 100 hall was seen to be in disrepair and needs replaced. The sprinklers in rooms 302 and 303 were protruding from the wall and could not be pushed back into place during the visit.

Action Due Date: 2024-10-25

Action Due Description: Please have all the areas mentioned in the report repaired within 30 days.

Comply Date:

Action Due Description: Please have all the areas mentioned in the report repaired within 30 days.

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

Program manager and licensing specialist completed a buildings and grounds walkthrough of the 300 hall, 400 hall, dayrooms, and gym. Licensing also asked to view areas of the 100 hall that were mentioned during the visit on 8/16/2024 needing repairs. Those areas were viewed and had not yet been repaired.

Outside courtyard staff/child ratio- 4:14- All other residents were in active group sessions.

100 Hall

- The hallway for the resident's bedroom was recently repainted.
- No bedrooms were viewed during this visit.
- The bathroom door and shower tiles had not been repaired since they were discussed during the last visit on 8/16/2024.
- Dayroom 1B: What appeared to be silicon caulking was seen on the walls dripping down and dried to the wall. The walls of the room appeared dirty, and the baseboard trim was peeling away from the wall.

300 Hall

- Room 302: String discovered in a hoodie, loose sprinkler fixture, paint was being chipped away on the door.
- Room 303: Loose sprinkler fixture came out of the wall enough to potentially allow something to be hung on the piping or pulled down/out.
- Room 306: Broken concrete along bottom wall, missing trim.

400 Hall

- Room 403: Empty.
- Room 407: Description: missing sprinkler head, exposed wire. Tile was broken.
- Room 408: No issue.

Gym

- Gym bathroom seen with ripped linoleum around the toilet. The back of the toilet had also been removed and replaced with a wooden top that is mounted to the wall.

Outside Courtyard

Broken culvert drain, exposing sharp jagged edges. The facility states that children should be walking on the concrete path. Licensing discussed that since this is located next to the path, it could potentially harm someone if they did decide to walk on or near it.

Nurses station 2 MARs was reviewed for the following resident with no concerns noted.



Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :

Date: 9/26/2024

Provider Signature :

Date: 9/26/2024